REGULAR SESSION
October 22, 2012

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, October 22,
2012. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Bob Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley, Lois Monday and Bob Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve the Agenda. All
voting aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve the Minutes from October
15, 2012. All voting aye. Motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

UCDA: Wayne Pantini, UCDA Executive Director, discussed an expansion project for
Precision Optical Group, Inc. They have submitted a request for $250,000 to the
SICOG/SIDG Revolving Loan Fund, which needs a 25% local match from the City of
Creston and Union County of $31,250.00 each. No motion was made at this time.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report and requested that the Secondary Roads employees be able to
purchase high visibility clothes through the county in order for them to receive a 15%
discount. Utility Permit: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve a Utility
Permit for SIRWA to install a rural water line in Section 35 of Dodge Township. All voting
aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Monday and seconded by Dennis
Brown to approve a Grading Agreement between John Beardsley and Union County for
ditching, dozing the fence line along with tree and brush removal in Section 36 of Jones
Township (210" ST). All voting aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by
Riley and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve a Grading Agreement between Ernest
Burke and Union County for ditching, dozing the fence line, along with tree and brush
removal in Section 11 of Platte Township (Eagle Ave). All voting aye, motion carried.
Grading Agreement: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve a Grading

Agreement between Ernest Burke and Union County for ditching, dozing the fence line,
along with tree and brush removal located in Section 11 of Platte Township (Eagle Ave.).

All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Jansen to pay claims #115871 - #115991.

All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND WESCO INDUSTRIES INC 686.78
ALLIANT ENERGY 16.97 0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL: 77,906.87
BLINK CSR RPR RMR 113.50

BUSCH 75.48 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC

CARD SERVICES 2,986.27 BARKER IMPLEMENT 3,158.05
CARLISLE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 30.95 CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 43.79
CHAT MOBILITY 129.64 HUSBAND 97.68
CHAT MOBILITY & RADIO SHACK 34.98 |IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK 20.98
CITY OF AFTON 147.92 WINDSTREAM 128.99
COURTNEY 88.80 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 3,449.49
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 250.88

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 722.34 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

CRESTON SCHOOLS ADMINISTRA 2,000.00 ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS 5,744.45
CROMWELL CEMETERY ASSOC 90.00 AGRILAND FS INC 30,114.30
DUDNEY 88.80 AIRGAS USA, LLC 12.45
FAREWAY STORES 253.89 AKIN BUILDING CENTER 33.08
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CE 660.00 ALLIANT ENERGY 52.11
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 79.20 BARKER IMPLEMENT 5.98
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 64.00 CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 1,034.60
HYSELL 144,19 CFI SALES, INC 1,090.00
HY-VEE INC 1,456.34 CHAT MOBILITY & RADIO SHACK 71.99
ICUBE 100.00 CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 56.72
LAUST 77.00 CRESTON TRUE VALUE 41.99
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY 150.00 FARMERS COOPERATIVE COMPANY 243.73
MAXIMUS INC 1,800.00 HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC 415.35
NACO 400.00 |A DEPT TRANSPORTATION 107.37
NISSLY 184.00 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES 245.00
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 1,625.64 |IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES 81.10
PAMIDA PHARMACY 30.37 IOWA TRANSIT 297.83
PITNEY BOWES INC 122.38 JERICO SERVICES INC 184.00



RESERVE ACCOUNT

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
RINGGOLD COUNTY HOSPITAL
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SWCC ADULT ED

THATCHER

THE TONER PLACE

TITUS

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
UNION CO LEC FUND

US AUTO FORCE

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
DES MOINES STAMP MFG

IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
RHINE BODY REPAIR

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
ADAMS COUNTY AUDITOR
ADVANCEMENT SERVICES
CARE

CASS INCORPORATED
COMMUNITY CARE INC
COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES INC
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
EYERLY-BALL MENTAL HEALTH
GOLDEN CIRCLE BEHAVIORAL
GOODWILL OF THE HEARTLAND
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CE
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL
LINK ASSOCIATES

MAHASKA COUNTY HOSPITAL
MEDICAP PHARMACY

NEW HORIZONS -

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
RUSSELL

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SWANSON

SYSTEMS UNLIMITED INC
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH
CENTER

FUND RECAP:

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

500.00
3,255.00
501.00
51.60
75.00
299.70
579.75
206.40
727.74
2,851.62
501.60
23,472.95

88.80
3,047.11
500.00
679.00
513.15
4,828.06

4,392.36
436.80
12,152.98
3,371.46
2,869.67
896.00
31,570.68
390.00
166.03
693.12
1,536.25
3,513.75
330.00
57.33
120.00
171.65
2,150.00
1,432.00
8,308.20
142.70
436.77
101.15
1,465.85
335.34
180.00

23,472.95
4,828.06
77,906.87
3,449.49
54,249.28

JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

MCCRACKEN

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC
PERU QUARRY INC

QUALITY INN & SUITES

SCOTT SCHULTZ

ST LUKES CTR FOR OCCUPATIONAL
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

ZOTZ PLUMBING & HEATING

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:

1540 CAP PROJECTS RDS &BRDGS
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
1540 CAPITAL PROJ RDS & BRDGS TTL:

4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
ALLIANT ENERGY

DUCKWORTH

IA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSOC
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
MEDIACOM

4000 EMERGENCY MANAGE FUND TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
CHAT MOBILITY

ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST
HANER

HOLIDAY INN DES MOINES AIRPORT

M & M SALES COMPANY

SMITH

WILLSON & PECHACEK PLC

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
BEDFORD TIMES-PRESS

LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC
SCHULTES

WASTE MGNT OF CRESTON
WELLMARK BC & BS OF IOWA
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:
GRAND TOTAL:

1540 CAPITAL PROJECTS RDS & BRDGS
4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
GRAND TOTAL:

75.00
180.81
68.75
549.86
7,830.07
74.41
10.37
148.00
498.37
4,820.37
161.22
54,249.28

179,686.80
179,686.80

300.00
80.14
100.00
514.75
130.68
1,125.57

12.03
400.00
335.24
302.40
125.00

12.22
765.00

1,951.89

20.00
833.76
489.52

1,801.86
1,930.95
5,076.09

80,270.48
80,270.48
432,017.48

179,686.80
1,125.57
1,951.89
5,076.09

80,270.48

432,017.48

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:33

A.M.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

ROBERT G BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



