The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, October 22, 2012. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley, Lois Monday and Bob Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve the Minutes from October 15, 2012. All voting aye. Motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

UCDA: Wayne Pantini, UCDA Executive Director, discussed an expansion project for Precision Optical Group, Inc. They have submitted a request for \$250,000 to the SICOG/SIDG Revolving Loan Fund, which needs a 25% local match from the City of Creston and Union County of \$31,250.00 each. No motion was made at this time.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and requested that the Secondary Roads employees be able to purchase high visibility clothes through the county in order for them to receive a 15% discount. Utility Permit: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve a Utility Permit for SIRWA to install a rural water line in Section 35 of Dodge Township. All voting ave, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Monday and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve a Grading Agreement between John Beardsley and Union County for ditching, dozing the fence line along with tree and brush removal in Section 36 of Jones Township (210th ST). All voting aye, motion carried. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve a Grading Agreement between Ernest Burke and Union County for ditching, dozing the fence line, along with tree and brush removal in Section 11 of Platte Township (Eagle Ave). All voting aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Riley and seconded by Monday to approve a Grading Agreement between Ernest Burke and Union County for ditching, dozing the fence line, along with tree and brush removal located in Section 11 of Platte Township (Eagle Ave.). All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Jansen to pay claims #115871 - #115991. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND	10.0-	WESCO INDUSTRIES INC	686.78
	16.97	0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	77,906.87
BLINK CSR RPR RMR	113.50		
BUSCH	75.48	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	0 450 05
	2,986.27		3,158.05
CARLISLE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR	30.95	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	43.79
	129.64		97.68
CHAT MOBILITY & RADIO SHACK	34.98	IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	20.98
	147.92	WINDSTREAM 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	128.99 3,449.49
COURTNEY CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	88.80 250.88	OUTT RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	3,449.49
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	250.88 722.34	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
CRESTON POBLISHING CO CRESTON SCHOOLS ADMINISTRA	2,000.00	ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS	E 711 1E
CROMWELL CEMETERY ASSOC	2,000.00	AGRILAND FS INC	5,744.45 30,114.30
DUDNEY	90.00 88.80	AIRGAS USA, LLC	30,114.30 12.45
FAREWAY STORES	253.89	AKIN BUILDING CENTER	33.08
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CE	660.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	52.11
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	79.20	BARKER IMPLEMENT	5.98
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	64.00	CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	1,034.60
HYSELL	144.19	CFI SALES, INC	1,090.00
HY-VEE INC	1,456.34	CHAT MOBILITY & RADIO SHACK	71.99
ICUBE	100.00	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	56.72
LAUST	77.00	CRESTON TRUE VALUE	41.99
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY	150.00	FARMERS COOPERATIVE COMPANY	243.73
MAXIMUS INC	1,800.00	HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC	415.35
NACO	400.00	IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION	107.37
NISSLY	184.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	245.00
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	1,625.64	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	81.10
PAMIDA PHARMACY	30.37	IOWA TRANSIT	297.83
PITNEY BOWES INC	122.38	JERICO SERVICES INC	184.00
			101100

RESERVE ACCOUNT	500.00	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	75.00
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	3,255.00	MCCRACKEN	180.81
RINGGOLD COUNTY HOSPITAL	501.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	68.75
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	51.60	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	549.86
SWCC ADULT ED	75.00	PERU QUARRY INC	7,830.07
THATCHER	299.70	QUALITY INN & SUITES	74.41
THE TONER PLACE	579.75	SCOTT SCHULTZ	10.37
TITUS	206.40	ST LUKES CTR FOR OCCUPATIONAL	148.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	727.74		498.37
UNION CO LEC FUND	2,851.62		4,820.37
US AUTO FORCE	501.60		161.22
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:	23,472.95		54,249.28
WOT GENERAL BAGIOT OND TTE.	20,472.00	WZU GEGONDART ROAD FORD FTE.	34,243.20
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		1540 CAP PROJECTS RDS & BRDGS	
DES MOINES STAMP MFG	88.80	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	179,686.80
IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT		1540 CAPITAL PROJ RDS & BRDGS TTL:	179,686.80
	3,047.11	1940 CAPITAL PROJ RDS & BRDGS TTL.	179,000.00
RHINE BODY REPAIR	500.00		
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	679.00	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES	513.15	ALLIANT ENERGY	300.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT TTL:	4,828.06	DUCKWORTH	80.14
		IA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSOC	100.00
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	514.75
ADAMS COUNTY AUDITOR	4,392.36	MEDIACOM	130.68
ADVANCEMENT SERVICES	436.80	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGE FUND TTL:	1,125.57
CARE	12,152.98		
CASS INCORPORATED	3,371.46	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
COMMUNITY CARE INC	2,869.67	CHAT MOBILITY	12.03
COUNTRY VIEW ESTATES INC	896.00	ENVIRON SYS RESEARCH INST	400.00
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	31,570.68	HANER	335.24
EYERLY-BALL MENTAL HEALTH	390.00	HOLIDAY INN DES MOINES AIRPORT	302.40
GOLDEN CIRCLE BEHAVIORAL	166.03	M & M SALES COMPANY	125.00
GOODWILL OF THE HEARTLAND	693.12	SMITH	12.22
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CE	1,536.25	WILLSON & PECHACEK PLC	765.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	3,513.75	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXP TTL:	1,951.89
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	330.00		,
LINK ASSOCIATES	57.33	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
MAHASKA COUNTY HOSPITAL	120.00	BEDFORD TIMES-PRESS	20.00
MEDICAP PHARMACY	171.65	LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC	833.76
NEW HORIZONS -	2,150.00	SCHULTES	489.52
NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC	1,432.00	WASTE MGNT OF CRESTON	1,801.86
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	8,308.20	WASTE MONT OF CRESTON WELLMARK BC & BS OF IOWA	1,930.95
RUSSELL	0,308.20 142.70	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	5,076.09
		4900 SANITART LANDFILL TOTAL.	5,070.09
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	436.77		
SWANSON	101.15	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	00.070.40
SYSTEMS UNLIMITED INC	1,465.85	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	80,270.48
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	335.34	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	80,270.48
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH	180.00	GRAND TOTAL:	432,017.48
CENTER			
	00 470 05		470 000 00
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND	23,472.95	1540 CAPITAL PROJECTS RDS & BRDGS	179,686.80
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL	4,828.06	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	1,125.57
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND	77,906.87		1,951.89
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	3,449.49	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	5,076.09
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	54,249.28	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	80,270.48
		GRAND TOTAL:	432,017.48

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:33 A.M.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	ROBERT G BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS